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Ticketless Travel on Indlan Railways

*7 SHRI1 CHITAMANI  PANI.
GRAHI Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) the salient features of the compaign launched against ticketless travelling by the Northern Railways and the outcome thereof ,

(b) whether other Railways also propose to launch similar compaigns to erad:
cate ticketless travel , and

() the estimated loss to Railways due to ticketless travel during 1971-72 and how it compates with that in the year 1970-71 ?

THF MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI X HANUMANTHAIYA) (a)
Presumably, the reference 18 to joint drive against ticketless travel recently conducted 1n the State of Haryana

The Mimstet for Railways and the Cheit Minster, Haryana jointly launched a com-
pagn against ticketless travel This drive started on 8 11 71 and continued tili 221 72
Sahent features are shown n the statement lawd on the table of the Sabha

(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) Estimate of the loss to the Railways on account of ticketless travel has not been made from year to year and as such, separate figures for the years 1970-71 and 1971-72 are not available On the basis of special checks conducted on all Railways during 1967-68, the loss was estimated to be roughly between Rs 20 crores and Rs 2§ crores per annum

«

STATEMENT

The salient features of the drive against ticketless travel m Haryana State are as

under

() The dnive wuslorgamned bya committee of Senior State Government and Rastway officers nominated m a jont meeting by Chief Mmister, Haryana and the Minister of Railways at Chandigarh on 271071 Home Secretary, Haryana was one of the Members and Chairman of the Commuittee

The State Government, as its contribution, made available police force, services of Magistrates (for prosecution under the Railway Act), Publicity Organisation and Iducation Department No Speuial charges were levied for these services and police force The ratlway mus-
tered ticket checking staff, Supervisors and Ofhcers and organised and conducted intensive checks on different sections of the ratlway serving Haryana

About 30,000 irregular/ucketless travellers were detected giving an earning of about Rs
2,82,000/-
The number of passengers

checked were about 20,09,000
Spewial checks conducted numbered about 6,400

The drive suffered a set back n December '71 owing to the outbreak of the conflict between Pakistan and India

The booking window sale of tickets and earmings therefrom for November *71 and January 72 separately and for the entwo period of the drive separately are shown below —

(8) For November 71 snd
January *72 (upto 20.1 72)
compared with correspond~
wg period of previous year—
No. of No. of sea- Amount of tickets son tickets ecarnings

Rs.

Current fakhs

year— 50.02 lakhs 99,691 91.66

Corres-

ponding

period of

previous

years— 46.08 ,, 86,583 70.18

Difference—--3.94 ,, 4-13,108 +-21.48

%age

variation— 9.0 4140 4290

(b) For the entire period of the drive (i.e. for November '71 to January ’72
(upto 20.1,72) as compared
with corresponding period of previous year—

No. of No. of sea- Amount of

. l_lc_kets son ﬂikets earnings
Rs.

Current lakhs

year— 74.63  1.38 lakhs 132.67

lakhs

Correspon-

ding period

of previous

year— 7692 ,, 1.22 ,, 12627

Difference—~ —2.92 ,, 016 ,, 4640

%,age varia-

tion—  —30 4130 +5.0

PHALGUNA 24, 1893 (SAKA)

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
May I know from the hon. Minister whether, after this special drive was launched, any substantial gain has been made over the amount of loss which came upto Rs. 20 crores to Rs. 25 crores; if so, to what exient and what is that amount ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : As
the hon. Member is awar, this drive has not yet been made all over India. We began with the State of Haryana where it had shown much improvement; in fact, we bave gained to the tune of about Rs. 6% lakhs during the course of these few weeks If the campaign is as successful in other States as it was here, we hope to reduce the loss very considerably.

SHR]I CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
Do they propose to initiate such measures in all the other railways of India; if so, what are the other railways in which this measure is to be initlated and why is it that this measure, which was imtiated in the Northern Railway, was given up half-way ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : No
Sir; it was not given up. The campaign cannot be carried on throughout the year;
it 1s only to give the momentum. Therefore we imtiate this campaign for a month or two. We took up Haryana because there the Chief Mmnister was very enthusiastic; he offered wholehearted support and cooperated with us. I have addressed such letters to alt the Chief Ministers and I hope to be able to persuade them ty be very helpful and coopcrative in this matter.

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA : Will the hon. Minmster tell the House whether the callous, inhuman and nequitable penalty of Rs. 10 for ticketless travel has at all helped
m reducing ticketless travel; if mot, wil|
this be replaced by a more rational way of penalising ticketless travel ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : Ido not accept the adjectives used by the hon.
Member. The increase in penalty has helped in curbing ticketless travel and, if at all I want to come forward before the House with proposals, which shall be more severe punishment for ticketless travel.

= gwa 0T sqa: far fowe arn
FTAIFNATEIT R IFA D AT
frtrar age @ o Fet &Y e
ot forare §, fewe swed Wi A &,
o v & gy wgw & wfearead
s r N g W e Al ¢
Wi gav, fosd sdw auf & o W dawr eEiM ATt WY
ramR g & A A Gy § Qe


i5 Oral Answers

g ar & s wigr g foww
veiw ®Y g FO & fag A1 wzw ure ¥ Sorarg fow § ff sv Y g A sqaeql g 84 W1 99 91 W @w W
ferar g foa & whus Seg & ag F9
FT gd o A ufus Aar & i faan fewz w9d ¢ 97 @ feom a9 *T
a5 ?

SHRI K HANUMANTHAIYA The hon Member i1s woiried about ticket collec tors being harassed and other things 1 wish the hon Moumber and his pirtv stood up for what 1s correct tather than plead the excuses of those who are corrupt and who do not do their duties properly ot gow sz ygow Ky ag A sgridagae el g fr & & iw
ORE @ WIRIAF AT R aee
w1 gar ¢ fa@ & ag AF IFI Y FWH
F@ R 9AAG 3—

SHRI K HANUMANTHAIYA There
18 no harassment

oY &R NI ¥TT U WM AP,
AT I 1 A IAT TE WiAT )

MR SPL AKER What he mcans to say 15 that due to ticketless travel, the ticket collectors are harassed

SHRI Kk HANUMANIHAIYA i
agree with the hon Member We give protection whenever there s harassment What 1 mean to say s that we should also deal with the ticket collectors who are not honest or not up to the mark That 1s my

pomt

SHRY ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYE!
There 18 no question of dctending any members of railway stafi But there are practical difficulties n the way of ticket checking staff Supposmg the ticketless passenger does not have 4 10 rupee note, he 1 to be carned to the police station These facilities are not available at every railway station So, the ticketless passengers are let off Has the hon Minister gone into this guestion ?

SHR1 Kk HANUMANTHAIYA
Wherever here are such dutficulties and if the concerned Station Masters and the ticket collectors point out the protection they need or the facthties they require we provide them

o) g9 T YA T qEqy PN,
7t 93T 7 9O A anar 1 A ag qor
& A2 &a1 A maedw dar g ¥ fE
AT ar e s g agl famran @
$YT I § T a7 TN O G G
®T A, §F § IQT AD ATy

SHRI A P SHARMA May I know
fiom the hon Mimister av to why the Northern Railway was scleeted for the pur pose 7 1s 1t a fact that there 1s more ticketless travel on the Northern Railway than on other railways > If this1s not a fact and there 15 moirc tiketless travel prevalent on the other railwavs, why the check was not taken on thow 1ailways ’

SHRI K HANUMANTHAIYA
When 1 addiessed the other € hief Ministers, 1 was not able to get their full cooperation In the case of Haryana, the Chief Mmister was very helpful and he did his very best That 1s the reason why we selected Haryana The hon Member may wait for a httle while and 1 wiil enunciate the policy

SHRI ANNASAHEB GOTKHINDE
May I know from the hon Mumster whether this feature of ucketless travel 18 peculiar to some of the States and, if so, why a campaign 1s not carried on n those particular States ?

MR SPEAKER This 18 exacily the same question put by the previous Member He has replied to 1t

ot @ oty wift amAg afr o
ey e &7 amw usy gEd N forerr § o< fash gamr Y oie & g ggam frer g &Y & snAw wgar g e
e TrodY & qeg wfaaY 4w v agarT ¥ wr smiggraw frar § el few for <raa} & oz QA awF W @

g7

SHR] K. HANUMANTHAIYA : 1
gave the reply to the question put by my hon. friend Shri A. P. Sharma. The hon Members may have a little patience and f will enunciate the policy.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 think, let us wait for the new Chsef Ministers now.

Hamaw 3 qurar fs fead
wegl ¥ new wfxat 4 T @ oW oA
s fear @ fe fog a@ @ g &
fam fewe Fafan &t Ifpw g §, @
Teg % Afpa F ag waq gt S agAw
& ?

Credits nted to Indian Railways by ternational Agencies

*3, SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU : Will the Minister of RAILWYAS be pleased to State :

(a) the total amount of credit granted so far to the Indian Railways by the International Development Assoclation and other World agencies;

(b) the rates of interest and other conditions attached to these loans and the purpose for which thesc loans have been utilised; and

() whether any portion of these loans has been repaid so far ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRT K. HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) to

(¢) . A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(a)to (¢) The Indian Railways have so far recived assistance only from two

PHALGUNA 24, 1893 (SAKA4)
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International Organizations the viz. the World Bank and its affihate organization the International Development Association.
Starting from 1949 the Indian Railways have so far secuied six loans from the World Bank and five credits from the IDA totalhng a sum equivalent to US § 705.3 million.

2. The Bank loans carry rates of interest varying from 4 to 6 per cent per annum and arc repayable over a period of 15 to 20 years; whereas IDA credits are free of interest and bear only a service charge of
0.75 per cent per annum and are repayable over a period of 50 years. There 15 & moratorium of 10 years for repayment of the credit. The detailed conditions and the purposes for which these loans and credits have been obtained arc shown in the Statement laid on the Table of the Hous [Placed
n Library. Sce No. LT—1401/72].

3. The first World Bank loan was fully repaid in 1964 and parts of other World Bank loans have been repaid as and when they fell due. The total repayment till now amounts to 157.6 million US dollar equnalent. Repayment of the first 1DA credit will commence only m May 1973, because of the moratorium period of 10 years.

4. The amounts of loans and credits are available for purchase of components and materials for rolling stock and other equipment from member countries of the World Bank of IDA and Switzerland. The purchases have to be made generally on the basis of international competitive bidding.

SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU : In the statement it has been stated that components and materials for the manufacture of locomotives are still imported. 1 would like to know from the Hon. Minister what are the types of components and materials that are stil imported and what is the percentage.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : All the materials that are required but not available in this country would constitute a long list. 1If the hon. Member is ia interested, 1 am prepared to furnish him with that Jist. In fact, itis too long an infor-

